

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 98 of 2025

Date of order: 17.12.2025

Rody Hmar

Vs

The State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. R. Sharon, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP

Heard Mr. R. Sharon, learned counsel for the appellant who has submitted that the appellant being aggrieved by the impugned judgment and sentence dated 13. 11. 2025 passed by the learned Sessions Judge, NDPS, Shillong in Criminal NDPS Case No. 9 of 2015, wherein the appellant was sentenced to undergo imprisonment for a period of 5 years with fine of Rs. 1 lakh upon the alleged offence u/s 21(b) of the NDPS Act, has now approached this Court with this instant appeal.

The prayer is made for the appeal to be admitted.

Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. PP has accepted notice on behalf of the State respondent and has no objection to the admission of this appeal.

The appeal is accordingly admitted.

The Trial Court records are hereby called for. As and when the records are received by the Registry, the appellant is directed to prepare the paper-book.

List this matter after vacation.

On the prayer made for suspension of the sentence, the matter will be taken up as and when the trial court records are produced.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
17.12.2025
"*Khrw*"